
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 

L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 

Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 
D M Carter 

M H Charlesworth 

M L Darr 
R F Eaton 

Mrs L Eaton JP (Mayor) 
D A Gamble 

F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 

Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

Mrs L Kaufman (Deputy Mayor) 

Miss A Kaur 
C D Kozlowski 

Mrs H E Loydall 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 

Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the FULL COUNCIL to be held BY REMOTE VIDEO 
CONFERENCE (SEE INSTRUCTIONS BELOW) on TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2020 at 6.00 PM 
for the transaction of the business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
07 December 2020 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

SPECIAL NOTE: 

This remote meeting is convened and held in accordance with section 78 of the Coronavirus 
Act 2020 and the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 

Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 

to which Part 4, Section 1A of the Council's Constitution (Remote Meeting Procedure Rules) 
will apply. This meeting is open to the press and public to observe by streaming the meeting’s 
live proceedings. Instructions regarding the access arrangements for this meeting are below.  

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

 Remote Video Conference | Instructions  

 This meeting will take place as a remote video conference. 
 
Meeting Participants: 
 
Zoom Video Conferencing Webinar 
A webinar invitation will be sent by e-mail to all Members, Officers and Guests 

 
 
 
 
 
 

~ Page 1 ~

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/7/section/78/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/7/section/78/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=352&bcr=1&info=1&MD=Constitution


 

Full Council  
(Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 15 December 2020 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

for this meeting. 
  
Press & Public Access: 
 

YouTube Live Stream 
 

A direct link to the live stream of the meeting's proceedings on the Council's 
YouTube Channel is below. 
 

https://youtu.be/FvyDWDx87ec 
 

Remote Meeting Procedure Rules: 
 

A summary of the Remote Meeting Procedures Rule to be adopted for the 
meeting is attached for reference. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4 - 5 

1.   Calling to Order of the Meeting  

 The meeting of the Council will be called to order to receive Her Worship The 
Mayor and Deputy Mayor. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 6 - 8 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   Action List Arising from the Previous Meeting  

 There was no Action List arising from the previous meeting.  

6.   Motions on Notice  

 To consider any Motions on Notice in accordance with Rule 14 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution. 

 

7.   Petitions, Deputations and Questions  

 To receive any Petitions, Deputations and, or, to answer any Questions by 
Members or the Public in accordance with Rule(s) 11, 12, 13 and 10 of Part 4 of 
the Constitution and the Petitions Procedure Rules respectively. 

 

8.   Mayor's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor in accordance with Rule 2 of 
Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

 a.   List of Official Mayoral / Deputy Mayoral Engagements  

  All civic engagements undertaken by the Mayor and Deputy Mayor have  

~ Page 2 ~

https://youtu.be/FvyDWDx87ec


 

Full Council  
(Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 15 December 2020 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

been suspended during the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic. 

9.   Leader's Statement  

 To receive any statement from the Leader of the Council in accordance with 
Article 2.9.2(ii) of Part 2 of the Constitution. 

 

10.   Leicester City Local Plan Consultation Response 9 - 13 

 Report of the Planning Policy Manager  

11.   Public Realm Strategy SPD Public Consultation Draft 14 - 94 

 Report of the Planning Policy Manager  

12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The press and public are likely to be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
(Exempt Information) during consideration of the item(s) below on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the 
respective paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

13.   South Wigston Railway Corridor (Exempt Report & Presentation) 95 - 103 

 Exempt Report and Presentation of the Economic Regeneration Manager  

14.   Regeneration Update (Exempt Presentation)  

 Exempt Presentation of the Economic Regeneration Manager  

 
For more information, please contact: 

 

Democratic Services 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Council Offices 
Station Road, Wigston 

Leicestershire  
LE18 2DR 

 

t:  (0116) 257 2775 
e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 

 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc 
or smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app 
(facilitated by ‘Zoom’) 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

~ Page 3 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(This page is left intentionally blank) 

~ Page 4 ~

Agenda Annex



Summary of Remote Meeting Procedure Rules 
 

(Section 1A of Part 4 of the Constitution) 
 

 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (Rule 7) 
 
Any Member who declares a disclosable, pecuniary interest in any item of business on the 
agenda will be required to leave the remote meeting for the duration of the item.  
 
Their departure will be confirmed by Democratic Services, who will then invite the relevant 
Member to re-join the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 

 Hosting Technology Failure (Rule 8) 
 
Should the hosting technology fail during the meeting, the Chair will call an adjournment of 
up to fifteen minutes to determine whether the connect
[...]
ote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 29 September 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD BY REMOTE VIDEO 
CONFERENCE ON TUESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2020 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT (BY REMOTE LINK) 

 

 
Mrs L Eaton JP Mayor 
Mrs L Kaufman Deputy Mayor 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 
D M Carter 
M H Charlesworth 
M L Darr 
R F Eaton 
D A Gamble 
F S Ghattoraya 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Miss A Kaur 
C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 
K J Loydall JP 
D W Loydall 
R E R Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 
 
 
 
Leader of the Council 
 
 
 
Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
 
 
Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
Leader of the Opposition 
 
 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (BY REMOTE LINK) 
 
S J Ball Trainee Solicitor (acting as the Democratic Services Officer) 
Mrs A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
Ms P Fisher Head of Customer Service & Transformation 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
S Hinds Deputy Chief Executive 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 

13.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor. 

14.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors Mrs S Z Haq and Mrs S B Morris. 

15.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor M H Charlesworth declared a personal interest with regard to item 10 of the 

~ Page 6 ~

Agenda Item 4



Full Council (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 29 September 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

agenda, insofar as he operates a mobile food business within the Borough. It was 
confirmed by the Monitoring Officer that this did not preclude Cllr Charlesworth’s 
participation in the debate or voting thereon. 

16.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 07 July 2020 be taken as read, 
confirmed and signed. 

17.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
It was noted by Members that there was no action list arising from the previous meeting. 

18.    MOTIONS ON NOTICE 

18a.   PLANNING WHITE PAPER 
 
The Council gave consideration to the Motion on Notice as set out on pages 9-10 of the 
agenda, with reference to the Government White Paper ‘Planning for the Future’ and its 
proposals for reform to the planning process. 
 
It was moved by K W Loydall JP, seconded by L A Bentley and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The Council will take part in the consultation on the planning proposals, 

and make representations against the proposals as outlined in the motion; 
(ii) The Council will write to and lobby our Member of Parliament, urging him 

to oppose these proposals and to circulate his reply to Members; and 
(iii) The Council will highlight its concerns over these proposals with the public 

and local residents. 

19.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None. 

20.    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

20a.   LIST OF OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The suspension of all civic engagements undertaken by the Mayor and Deputy 
Mayor due to the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic be noted. 

21.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a Statement outlining his recent work, the 
administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken since the previous 

~ Page 7 ~



Full Council (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 29 September 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

meeting of the Council. 
 
The Leader also reminded Members that they have the opportunity to put questions to him 
during his Leader’s Statement, and suggested that this right could be formalised when the 
next review of the Council’s Constitution takes place. 

22.   IDENTIFIED EMPLOYMENT LAND SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
(SPD) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 11-59 of the agenda, 
which asked it to approve and adopt the Identified Employment Land Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD). 
 
During the course of the debate K J Loydall JP requested that his dissatisfaction with the 
current planning process be placed on record, citing concerns over the lack of flexibility 
within adopted Council policies, as well as the undemocratic role of planning inspectors in 
overturning decisions which Members take in order to represent the voice of local 
residents. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by L A Bentley and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Identified Employment Land Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) be 
adopted. 
 
Votes For:  18 
Votes Against:  0 
Abstentions:  6 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 7.27 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Tuesday, 15 December 2020 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 8 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 15 

December 2020 
Matter for Decision 

 

Report Title: Leicester City Draft Local Plan Consultation Comments 

Report Author(s): Jamie Carr (Planning Policy Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to highlight the progress that Leicester 
City Council has made in the production of its Local Plan and to seek 
approval of the comments that the Borough Council will submit to 
Leicester City Council in response to the public consultation. 

Report Summary: The report sets out the key points of Leicester City Council’s draft 
Local Plan, relevant to the Borough area. 

Recommendation(s): That the consultation comments set out in Appendix A to this 
report, as the Council’s formal response to Leicester City 
Council’s Local Plan consultation, be approved. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contac
[...]
 infrastructure, any 
development proposed within the City boundary could have a significant impact on the 
Borough areas infrastructure network. Such impacts need to be identified and mitigated 
through close partnership working prior to the Plan being finalised. The South East 
Leicestershire Transport study highlights the potential impacts within the Borough of 
Oadby and Wigston, that development within neighbouring local authority areas can have 
and needs taking account of. 

2.6 The City is currently proposing density targets of 50 dwellings per hectare in the Central 
Development Area and 30 dwellings per hectare in the Rest of the City. The Borough 
Council’s Local Plan sets density targets of 50 dwellings per hectare within the Borough’s 
town and district centres, 40 dwellings per hectare in the Leicester Principal Urban Area, 
and 30 dwellings per hectare outside of the Leicester Principal Urban Area. As a minimum, 
the City’s density targets should be consistent with the Borough areas density targets, 
specifically those specified for the Leicester Principal Urban Area. If density requirements 
were amended upwards it could have the effect of reducing the City’s unmet housing 
need.  

3. Conclusion 

3.1 Due to timescales, the Council’s consultation response has been submitted to Leicester 
City as Officer comments. However, it is proposed that the consultation comments set out 
within Appendix A of this report are agreed by Members as the Council’s formal response 
to Leicester City Council’s Local Plan consultation. 

  

 

 

~ Page 11 ~



 

 

 

 

 

 

Consultation: Leicester City Draft Local Plan  

Thank you for consulting the Council on the Leicester City Draft Local Plan consultation. 

Please find the Council’s comments set out below. 

Duty to Cooperate 

It is pleasing to see reference within the draft document to the work that all local authorities within 
Leicester and Leicestershire (Housing Market Area) have undertaken in the past 
[...]
ershire 
Transport study highlights the potential impacts within the Borough of Oadby and Wigston, that 
development within neighbouring local authority areas can have and needs taking account of. 

General comments 

In the appropriate context, the term ‘Leicester Principal Urban Area’ should be used to describe the 
urban areas of Leicester City and neighbouring local authority areas, rather than other terms such 
as Greater Leicester. The term Leicester Principal Urban Area is a widely known long standing one, 
that refers to all of the urban areas directly adjoined to the City of Leicester’s urban area. 

Paragraph 12.13 suggests that employment need / unmet need will be ‘debated’. A more 
appropriate word would be ‘discussed’. Further clarification on which authorities would be involved 
would be helpful also. For example, the sentence would then read ‘This will now be discussed under 
the Duty to Cooperate with all local authorities within the Leicester and Leicestershire Housing 
Market Area’.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

~ Page 13 ~



 

 

 

Full Council 
Tuesday, 15 

December 2020 
Matter for Decision 

 

Report Title: Public Realm Strategy Supplementary Planning Document 
Consultation document 

Report Author(s): Jamie Carr (Planning Policy Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: This report is seeking Member approval on the draft Public Realm 
Strategy Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for public 
consultation. 

Report Summary: On 23 September 2020, a report was taken to Place Shaping Working 
Group (to which all Members were invited) to introduce the revised 
Public Realm Strategy SPD Members. In addition to introducing the 
draft document, Members were asked for their initial feedback and 
comment. 
 
Comments were received by the team from Members prior to the 
Member consultation deadline of the 9 October 2020 and all 
comments received have been taken account of within the redrafting 
of this consultation draft.   
 
This report summarises the key parts of the SPD as well as 
highlighting some of the changes made due to Member feedback. 

Recommendation(s): That the draft Public Realm Strategy Supplementary Planning 
Document (as set out at Appendix A) be approved for public 
consultation beginning the week commencing 18 December 
2020 for an 8-week period. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Stephen Hinds (Deputy Chief Executive) 
(0116) 257 2681 
stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Adrian Thorpe (Head of the Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Jamie Carr (Planning Policy Manager) 
(0116) 257 2652 
jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk  

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Innovation (V4) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

~ Page 14 ~

Agenda Item 11

mailto:stephen.hinds@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk
mailto:jamie.carr@oadby-wigston.gov.uk


 

 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Effective Utilisation of Assets / Buildings (CR5) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications arising from this report. 
EA not applicable 

Human Rights: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Health and Safety: There are no implications arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: 1. Public Realm Strategy Supplementary Planning Document 
Consultation document 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD’s) ar
[...]
ents were referenced. 
 

 Paragraphs 8.57 and 8.58 were expanded. Also an additional paragraph (8.59) was added 
to reference the potential creation of green ways by enhancing existing green lanes in the 
Borough. 
 

 An additional theme has been added to the ‘Vision’. The additional theme is ‘Connected’. 
 

 A ‘Connections’ section was added. New paragraphs 10.15 and 10.16 were added to 
suggest that the improvement of connections within the Borough will be sought. 
Specifically the main vehicular routes, by making them more pedestrian and cyclist 
friendly. 
 

 Reference was made within the ‘Wigston Southern Periphery Key Principles’ section to the 
heritage moulds / casts the Council own relating to the street furniture along The Lanes in 
Wigston. A similar reference has been made in the ‘Conservation Area Key Principles’ 
section also. 
 

 The Walking Routes section at paragraph 12.24 onwards has been amended to include 
reference to cyclists and cycling. 
 

 An additional principle was added in the ‘Shared Streets and Home Zone Key Principles’ 
section to state ‘It should be ensured that pedestrians have priority over all other vehicle 
types’. 

 
5. Next Steps 
 
5.1 If approved by Members for public consultation, the SPD will be on public consultation 

from the week commencing 18 December 2020 for an 8-week period. The consultation will 

~ Page 18 ~



 

 

be undertaken in line with the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement and the 
government’s recently published notifications in relation to consultation. 

 
5.2 All comments received during this consultation period will be taken into account and the 

document will be revised where relevant, to produce a final draft document. 
 
5.3 It is anticipated that the final draft document will be submitted to Full Council during 

spring 2021 for adoption. 
 
6. Conclusion 
 
6.1 To ensure that the draft SPD is robust and accurate, it is recommended that Members 

approve it for an 8 week public c
[...]
s & Conservation Areas) Act 
1990. There is a statutory duty to preserve or enhance the character or appearance of such 
areas.  
 
Development Plan: Includes adopted local plans, neighbourhood plans that have been 
made and published spatial development strategies, together with any regional strategy 
policies that remain in force.   
 
Greenway: a corridor of protected open space that is maintained for conservation, 
recreation, and non-motorized transportation. 
 
Leicester Principal Urban Area: The Leicester Principal Urban Area encompasses all the 
administrative area of Leicester City and parts of Blaby, Charnwood, Harborough, Hinckley 
and Bosworth and Oadby and Wigston districts. 
 
Local Plan: A plan for the future development of a local area, drawn up by the local planning 
authority in consultation with the community. In law this is described as the development 
plan documents adopted under the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. A local 
plan can consist of either strategic or non-strategic policies, or a combination of the two. 
 
Place Making: The process of creating quality places that people want to live, work, play 
and learn in. 
 
Supplementary Planning Documents: cover a wide range of issues on which the planning 
authority wishes to provide policy guidance to supplement the policies and proposals in 
development plan documents. They are not subject to independent examination.  
 
Street Clutter: refers to streets or public spaces that have an over supply of, either, street 
furniture, signage or road markings making the space or street look cluttered. 
 
Target Hardening: for the purpose of this document can be defined as making a place or 
something within a place more difficult to damage, thus discouraging those trying to damage 
it. 

 
 
 

~ Page 94 ~



(Document is Restricted)

~ Page 95 ~

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	 Remote Video Conference | Instructions
	Summary of Remote Meeting Procedure Rules

	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	10 Leicester City Local Plan Consultation Response
	Appendix 1 - Leicester City Local Plan Consultation Response

	11 Public Realm Strategy SPD Public Consultation Draft
	Appendix 1 - Public Realm Strategy SPD Consultation Draft

	13 South Wigston Railway Corridor (Exempt Report & Presentation)



Minutes of the meeting


Full Council (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 15 December 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FULL COUNCIL HELD BY REMOTE VIDEO 
CONFERENCE ON TUESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2020 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT (BY REMOTE LINK) 

 

 
 Mrs L Kaufman Mayor 
D M Carter Vice-Chair, Acting 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
Mrs R H Adams 
N Alam 
L A Bentley 
G A Boulter 
J W Boyce 
Mrs L M Broadley 
F S Broadley 
M H Charlesworth 
M L Darr 
D A Gamble 
F S Ghattoraya 
Mrs S Z Haq 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 
K J Loydall 
D W Loydall 
Mrs S B Morris 
R E R Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 
 
 
 
Leader of the Council 
 
 
Deputy Leader of the Council 
 
 
Deputy Leader of the Opposition 
 
Leader of the Opposition 
 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (BY REMOTE LINK) 
 
S J Ball Trainee Solicitor (acting as the Democratic Services Officer) 
J Carr Planning Policy Manager 
Mrs A E Court Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
S Tucker Democratic & Electoral Services Manager / Deputy Monitoring Officer 
A Ward Economic Regeneration Manager 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE (BY REMOTE LINK) 
 
Ms Y Nally Lungfish Architects 
M Rollinson Gleeds 
C Taylor Lungfish Architects 
 

23.   CALLING TO ORDER OF THE MEETING 
 
The meeting of the Council was called to order to receive Her Worship The Deputy Mayor. 

24.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received Her Worship the Mayor, Councillor Mrs L Eaton JP, 



Full Council (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 15 December 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

and Councillor R F Eaton. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Councillor D M Carter deputise as Vice-Chair for the duration of the meeting.  

25.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillors Mrs R H Adams, N Alam, L A Bentley, J W Boyce, D M Carter, D A Gamble, J 
Kaufman and Mrs L Kaufman declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 13 of 
the agenda, insofar as they are registered service users of an organisation whose facilities 
formed part of the project proposals. 

26.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 September 2020 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

27.   ACTION LIST ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
It was noted by Members that there was no action list arising from the previous meeting. 

28.   MOTIONS ON NOTICE 
 
None. 

29.   PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
 
None. 

30.    MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

30a.   LIST OF OFFICIAL MAYORAL / DEPUTY MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was: 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The continued suspension of all civic engagements undertaken by the Mayor 
and Deputy Mayor due to the coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic be noted. 

31.   LEADER'S STATEMENT 
 
The Leader of the Council presented a Statement outlining his recent work, the 
administration’s plans and an overview of recent decisions taken since the previous 
meeting of the Council. 

32.   LEICESTER CITY LOCAL PLAN CONSULTATION RESPONSE 
 



Full Council (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 15 December 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

The Council gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 9-13 of the agenda, 
which asked it to approve the Council’s formal response to Leicester City Council’s Local 
Plan consultation. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Mrs S B Morris and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The consultation comments set out at Appendix A of the report be approved as 
the Council’s formal response to Leicester City Council’s Local Plan 
consultation. 
 
Votes For  22 
Votes Against 0 
Abstentions  1 

33.   PUBLIC REALM STRATEGY SPD PUBLIC CONSULTATION DRAFT 
 
The Council gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 14-94 of the agenda, 
which asked it to approve the draft Public Realm Strategy Supplementary Planning 
Document for public consultation. 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by Mrs L M Broadley and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The draft Public Realm Strategy Supplementary Planning Document be 
approved for public consultation beginning the week commencing 18 December 
2020 for an 8-week period. 

34.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting in 
accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (Exempt 
Information) during consideration of the item on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in the respective 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exempt item(s) 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

35.   SOUTH WIGSTON RAILWAY CORRIDOR (EXEMPT REPORT & PRESENTATION) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the exempt report and presentation (as set out on 
pages 95 - 103 of the agenda). 
 
It was moved by the Leader of the Council, seconded by L A Bentley and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
(i) The content of the report be noted; and 
(ii) The consultation process as set out in Section 4 of the report be approved. 



Full Council (Remote Video Conference) 
Tuesday, 15 December 2020 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

36.   REGENERATION UPDATE (EXEMPT PRESENTATION) 
 
The Council gave consideration to the exempt verbal presentation, delivered by the 
Economic Regeneration Manager. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the presentation be noted. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 8.25 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Thursday, 18 February 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


